### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joan M. Skelton	10/10/2011

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Gellyfish Technology of Texas, LLC
Street Address:	104 East Houston Street
Internal Address:	Suite 165
City:	Marshall
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75670

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6067018

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)920-3399 Phone: 7039201122

Email: kreamer@iplawsolutions.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Welsh Flaxman & Gitler LLC Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2000 Duke Street

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Howard N. Flaxman

Total Attachments: 2 source=6067018#page1.tif source=6067018#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 027225 FRAME: 0932

501723692

#### Attachment A

# IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Joan M. Skelton, having a mailing address of 1298 Lenox Park Blvd., Atlanta, Georgia 30319 USA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", is the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 6,067,018, entitled "Lost Pet Notification System" (the '018 Patent); and

WHEREAS, Gellyfish Technology of Texas, LLC, a Texas Company, located at 104 East Houston Street, Suite 165, Marshall, Texas 75670 USA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the '018 Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, its entire right, title and interest in, to and under '018 Patent, as well as all divisions, renewals continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions embodied by said pending applications in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof and all rights of priority in any such country or countries based upon the filing of said pending applications in the United States which are created by any law, treaty or international convention; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on any such applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of instrument. Assignor further hereby sells, transfers and sets over any and all past, present or future

causes of action, rights, interests and remedies arising under any of the '018 Patent and any and all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement, misappropriation or other unauthorized use of the '018 Patent with the right to sue for and collect such damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Joan M. Skelton, has caused this instrument to be signed, as of this \_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2011.

Name: VJoan M. Skelton

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

County of Backot)

) ss.

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me a Notary Public, this Oday of October, 2011.

Lavaletts F.O. Shall

Notary Public (SEAL)

My commission expires:

My Commission Expires November 10, 2014